BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Amending the Columbia County Justice of the Peace Ordinance to () Correct Scrivener's Errors

ORDINANCE NO. 2007 - 9

The Board of County Commissioners for Columbia County, Oregon ordains as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. <u>TITLE</u>.

This Ordinance shall be known as Ordinance No. 2007 - 9.

SECTION 2. AUTHORITY.

This Ordinance is enacted pursuant to ORS 203.035 and ORS 51.020. <u>SECTION 3</u>. <u>PURPOSE</u>.

The purpose of this Ordinance is to amend Ordinance No. 2007 - 6, the Columbia County Justice of the Peace Ordinance, correcting scrivener's errors.

SECTION 4. FINDINGS.

The Board of County Commissioners finds that this Ordinance is adopted to correct scrivener's errors, and does not change the substance of the existing Columbia County Justice of the Peace Ordinance.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> <u>HISTORY</u>.

On June 27, 2007, the Columbia County Board of Commissions adopted Ordinance No. 2007 - 6, "In the Matter of Adopting a new Columbia County Justice of the Peace Ordinance", which became effective June 27, 2007.

However, the second sentence of <u>Section 3</u>. <u>Purpose</u> erroneously referred to Ordinance No. 94-4 when the correct citation should be to Ordinance No. 94-1.

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT AND AUTHORIZATION.

The Board of County Commissioners hereby amends Ordinance No. 2007 - 6 as follows:

1) The second sentence of <u>Section 3</u>. <u>Purpose</u> is amended to read as follows:

The purpose of this ordinance is to also repeal Ordinance No. 94 - 1, the current "Columbia County Justice of the Peace Ordinance", and to repeal Ordinance No. 2003 - 3, the "Columbia County Justice Court

CLE/CTOP Ordinance", and to adopt a new "Columbia County Justice of the Peace Ordinance" which incorporates the still relevant provisions of both ordinances into this ordinance, and updates the ordinance, in order to provide a single integrated "Columbia County Justice of the Peace Ordinance".

2) · Section 12 shall be added to read:

"Scrivener's errors in the Columbia County Justice of the Peace Ordinance may be corrected by Order of the Board of County Commissioners".

SECTION 7. SEVERABILITY.

The provisions of this Ordinance are severable. If any provision of this Ordinance is determined to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be considered a separate, distinct and independent provision and the decision shall not effect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

SECTION 8. EMERGENCY.

An emergency having been declared, this Ordinance shall go into effect immediately.

Approved as to form

By:

Office of County Counsel

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, ØREGON nas By: Ri Bernhard Cha By: Anthony Hyde, Commissioner By: Joe Corsiglia, Commissioner

Attest: By: Jan Greenhalgh, Recording Secretary

First Reading: Second Reading: Effective Date:

S:\COUNSEL\ORDINANC\ORDINANCES\2007\2007 - ___ AMEND JOP ORDI.wpd